

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS**

.....x	:	<b>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</b>
GREG WALKER, DAWNMARIE AMBROSINO,	:	
EILEEN ABEL, ZACHARY NADLER, BRETT	:	
BUTLER, and HELENA COSTAKIS, Individually	:	Index No. 2023-50074
and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	
	:	Hon. Christi J. Acker
Plaintiffs,	:	<b>ELECTRONIC CASE FILING</b>
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
CENTRAL HUDSON GAS & ELECTRIC CORP.,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
.....x	:	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

LOWEY DANNENBERG, P.C.  
Andrea Farah  
Alesandra Greco  
44 South Broadway, Suite 1100  
White Plains, NY 10601  
Telephone: (914)-997-0500  
Email: afarah@lowey.com  
agreco@lowey.com

Plaintiffs Greg Walker, DawnMarie Ambrosino, Eileen Abel, Zachary Nadler, Brett Butler, and Helena Costakis, (“Plaintiffs”), on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, respectfully submit this Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, or in the Alternative, Motion to Strike Plaintiffs’ Class Allegations (“Def.’s Br.” or “Motion”) filed by Defendant Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. (“Central Hudson” or “Defendant”).<sup>1</sup>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Legal Standard Governing Central Hudson’s Motion to Dismiss .....	3
B. The Filed Rate Doctrine Does Not Barr Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	4
i. Plaintiffs Do Not Challenge the Reasonableness of the Filed Rate.....	4
ii. The Principles Underlying the Filed Rate Doctrine Are Not Implicated.....	8
iii. The Filed Rate Doctrine Does Not Preclude Any Injury Claimed by Plaintiffs.....	9
C. Primary Jurisdiction Does Not Preclude Court’s Resolution of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	10
D. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead Their GBL § 349 Claim.....	12
i. Plaintiffs Allege Deceptive and Misleading Conduct by Central Hudson .....	13
ii. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Injury Under GBL § 349.....	14
E. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged a Breach of Contract Claim .....	15
F. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged Common Law Claims .....	17
i. Breach of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	17
ii. Unjust Enrichment .....	17
iii. Negligence .....	18
G. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Declaratory Relief .....	19
H. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Should Not be Stricken.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>88 Blue Corp. v. Reiss Plaza Assocs.</i> , 183 A.D.2d 662, 585 N.Y.S.2d 14 (1st Dept. 1992).....	14
<i>Atmosphere Sciences, LLC v. Schneider Advanced Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-3223 (SAS), 2012 WL 4240759 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2012) <i>vacated</i> , 2013 WL 1719174 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2013) .....	17
<i>Beller v. William Penn Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 8 A.D.3d 310 (2d Dept. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beslity v. Manhattan Honda, a Div. of Dah Chong Hong Trading Corp.</i> , 120 Misc. 2d 848 (N.Y. App. Term 1983).....	19
<i>Black Radio Network, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 565 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Black Radio Network, Inc. v. Nynex Corp.</i> , 14 F. App'x 111 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Brotherhood of R. R. Trainmen v. Howard</i> , 343 U.S. 768 (1952) .....	11
<i>Brownsville Baptist Church v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York</i> , 272 A.D.2d 358 (2d Dept. 2000).....	10, 12
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995) .....	4
<i>Capital Telephone Co. v. Pattersonville Telephone Co.</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 11 (1982) .....	10, 12
<i>Chiste v. Hotels.com L.P.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13, 19
<i>City of New York v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 264 A.D.2d 304 (1st Dept. 1999).....	6
<i>City of New York v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , Index No. 451540/2019, 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 50369(U) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020).....	12
<i>Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Contemporary Mission, Inc. v. Famous Music Corp.</i> , 557 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Dalton v. Educ. Testing Serv.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 384 (1995) .....	17

<i>DeCostanzo v. GlaxoSmithKline PLC</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 17338047 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2022).....	10, 12
<i>Delaware Cnty. Elec. Co-op. Inc. v. Power Auth. of State of N.Y.</i> , 96 A.D.2d 154 (4th Dept. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 877 (1984) .....	5
<i>Doe v. Ascend Charter Sch.</i> , 181 A.D.3d 648, 121 N.Y.S.3d 285 (2d Dept. 2020).....	7
<i>Downing v. First Lenox Terrace Assocs.</i> , 107 A.D.3d 86 (1st Dept. 2013).....	20
<i>Doyle v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 304 A.D.2d 521 (2d Dept. 2003).....	6
<i>Dunham v. Sherwin-Williams Company</i> , No. 1:22-cv-300, 2022 WL 13764806 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2022) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>F.T.C. v. Verity Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Fulton Cogeneration Assocs. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 330 (1999) .....	12
<i>Gelb v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 1022 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002) .....	7, 12, 15
<i>Griffin v. Gregory's Coffee Mgmt. LLC</i> , 191 A.D.3d 600 (1st Dept. 2021).....	20
<i>Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 268 (1977) .....	3
<i>Haddad v. Salzman</i> , 188 A.D.2d 515 (2d Dept. 1992).....	11
<i>Hall v. Consol. Edison Corp.</i> , 104 Misc. 2d 565, 428 N.Y.S.2d 837 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 1980).....	11
<i>Hollander v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 48 Misc. 3d 1206(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015).....	7
<i>Johnson City Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Fid. &amp; Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 263 A.D.2d 580 (3d Dept. 1999).....	4
<i>Karlin v. IVF Am., Inc.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 282 (1999) .....	12

*Keogh v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co.*,  
260 U.S. 156 (1922)..... 10

*Khan v. Newsweek, Inc.*,  
160 A.D.2d 425 (1st Dept. 1990)..... 4

*Krasner v. New York State Elec. & Gas Corp.*,  
90 A.D.2d 921, 457 N.Y.S.2d 927 (3d Dept. 1982)..... 6

*Kronenberg v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
No. 18-cv-6899 (NGG)(JO), 2020 WL 1234603 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2020)..... 15, 20

*Kross Dependable Sanitation Inc. v. AT&T Corp.*,  
268 A.D.2d 874, 701 N.Y.S.2d 732 (3d Dept. 2000)..... 16

*Lamparter v. Long Island Lighting Co.*,  
90 A.D.2d 496 (2d Dept. 1982)..... 10, 12

*Lauer v. New York Tel. Co.*,  
231 A.D.2d 126 (3d Dept. 1997)..... 5, 6, 10

*Lentini v. Fid. Nat. Title Ins. Co. of New York*,  
479 F. Supp. 2d 292 (D. Conn. 2007)..... 8

*Leon v. Martinez*,  
84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)..... 3

*LivePerson, Inc. v. 24/7 Customer, Inc.*,  
83 F. Supp. 3d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 17

*Maalouf v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.*,  
No. 02-cv-4770(SAS), 2003 WL 1858153 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2003)..... 17

*Maddicks v. Big City Properties, LLC*,  
34 N.Y.3d 116 (2019)..... 3, 20

*Mantikas v. Kellogg Co.*,  
910 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 14

*Marcus v. AT & T Corp.*,  
938 F. Supp. 1158 (S.D.N.Y. 1996),  
*aff'd sub nom.*, 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 6

*Moreno v. Future Care Health Servs., Inc.*,  
43 Misc. 3d 1202(A) (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 2014)..... 20

*Myers Indus., Inc. v. Schoeller Arca Sys., Inc.*,  
171 F. Supp. 3d 107 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 19

*Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.*,  
426 U.S. 290 (1976)..... 11

*Nat'l Energy Marketers Ass'n v. New York State Pub. Serv. Comm'n*,  
33 N.Y.3d 336 (2019) ..... 10

*Nick's Garage, Inc. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
875 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 13

*Orlander v. Staples*,  
802 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 15

*Pacific Carlton Dev. Corp. v. 752 Pacific, LLC*,  
62 A.D.3d 677 (2d Dept. 2009)..... 4

*People ex rel. Spitzer v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.*,  
27 A.D.3d 104 (3d Dept. 2005)..... 13, 14

*Petrilli v. Adirondack Ins. Exchange*,  
No. 600128/18, 2018 WL 2322773 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 16, 2018)..... 17

*Picture Patents, LLC v. Aeropostale, Inc.*,  
No. 07-cv-5567(JGK), 2009 WL 2569121 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2009)..... 18

*Porr v. NYNEX Corp.*,  
230 A.D.2d 564 (2d Dept. 1997)..... 6, 10

*Purcell v. New York Cent. R. Co.*,  
268 N.Y. 164, 197 N.E. 182 (1935) ..... 6

*Rich v. New York Central & Hudson R.R. Co.*,  
87 N.Y. 382 (1882) ..... 19

*Right Aid Med. Supply, Corp. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
56 Misc. 3d 681 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2017)..... 7

*Sims v. First Consumers Nat. Bank*,  
303 A.D.2d 288 (1st Dept. 2003)..... 13

*Sisters of St. Dominic v. Orange & Rockland Power Co.*,  
79 A.D.2d 1021 (2d Dept. 1981)..... 7

*Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.*,  
94 N.Y.2d 43 (1999) ..... 13

*Sommer v. Fed. Signal Corp.*,  
79 N.Y.2d 540 (1992) ..... 19

*St. John's Univ., New York v. Bolton*,  
757 F. Supp. 2d 144 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 18

*Stanford Heights Fire Dist v. Town of Nikayuna*  
120 A.D.2d 878 (3d Dept. 1986)..... 17

*Statistical Phone Philly v. NYNEX Corp.*,  
116 F. Supp. 2d 468 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 10, 11, 12

*Suarez v. California Nat. Living, Inc.*,  
No. 17-cv-9847(VB), 2019 WL 1046662 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2019)..... 14, 15

*U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. BFPRU I, LLC*,  
230 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 18

*Van Dussen-Storto Motor Inn, Inc. v. Rochester Tel. Corp.*,  
42 A.D.2d 400 (4th Dept. 1973),  
*aff'd sub nom.*, 34 N.Y.2d 904 (1974)..... 6

*W. Park Assocs., Inc. v. Everest Nat. Ins. Co.*,  
113 A.D.3d 38 (2d Dept. 2013)..... 6, 7

*Wegoland, Ltd. v. NYNEX Corp.*,  
806 F. Supp. 1112 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 6

*Wilner v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
71 A.D.3d 155 (2d Dept. 2010)..... 4

*Winston v. Mediafare Entertainment Corp.*,  
777 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 15

*Youngja Huh v. Suez Water Westchester Inc.*,  
No. 16-cv-3240 (PAE), 2017 WL 1857252 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2017) ..... 12

**Statutes**

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349 (McKinney 2021)..... *passim*

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349(a) (McKinney 2021)..... 13

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350 (McKinney 2021)..... 10

**Rules**

CPLR 906..... 20

CPLR 3014..... 18

CPLR 3017(a)..... 18

CPLR 3211..... 3, 4, 7

**Other Authorities**

22 N.Y. Jur. 2d Contracts § 9..... 15
